RFC 8823
Extensions to Automatic Certificate Management
Environment for End-User S/MIME Certificates
Abstract
This document specifies identifiers and challenges required to enable the Automated Certificate
Management Environment (ACME) to issue certificates for use by email users that want to use S/
MIME.
Stream: Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF)

An ACME email challenge message can be forged by an attacker. As per requirements on an
ACME-email-aware MUA specified in Section 3, the MUA will not respond to requests it is not
expecting. Even if the attacker causes the erroneous "response" email to go to an attacker-
controlled email address, very little information is leaked -- the SHA-256 hash of the key
authorization would be leaked, not the key authorization itself, so no parts of the token or the
account key thumbprint are leaked.
An attacker that can read the "response" email has only one chance to guess the token-part2.
Even if the attacker can guess it right, it still needs to know the ACME account key to be able to
make use of the intercepted SHA-256 hash of the key authorization.
Also see the Security Considerations section of  for details on how DKIM depends on
the DNS and the respective vulnerabilities this dependence has.
3.
[RFC5321]
[RFC6376]
Freed, N. N. Borenstein "Multipurpose Internet Mail Extensions (MIME)
Part Two: Media Types" RFC 2046 DOI 10.17487/RFC2046
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2046>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Freed, N. K. Moore "MIME Parameter Value and Encoded Word Extensions:
Character Sets, Languages, and Continuations" RFC 2231 DOI 10.17487/
RFC2231 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2231>

.
, , and ,
, , , , September
2011, .
 and , , ,
, February 2012, .
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
 and ,
, , , May 2018,
.
, , and ,
, ,
, April 2019, .
Rescorla, E. "HTTP Over TLS" RFC 2818 DOI 10.17487/RFC2818
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2818>
Nystrom, M. B. Kaliski "PKCS #9: Selected Object Classes and Attribute
Types Version 2.0" RFC 2985 DOI 10.17487/RFC2985 <https://
Nystrom, M. B. Kaliski "PKCS #10: Certification Request Syntax Specification
Version 1.7" RFC 2986 DOI 10.17487/RFC2986 <https://
Moore, K. "Recommendations for Automatic Responses to Electronic Mail" RFC
3834 DOI 10.17487/RFC3834 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3834>
Josefsson, S. "The Base16, Base32, and Base64 Data Encodings" RFC 4648 DOI
10.17487/RFC4648 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4648>
Klensin, J. "Simple Mail Transfer Protocol" RFC 5321 DOI 10.17487/RFC5321
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5321>
Resnick, P., Ed. "Internet Message Format" RFC 5322 DOI 10.17487/RFC5322
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5322>
Klensin, J. "Internationalized Domain Names for Applications (IDNA):
Definitions and Document Framework" RFC 5890 DOI 10.17487/RFC5890
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5890>
Eastlake 3rd, D. T. Hansen "US Secure Hash Algorithms (SHA and SHA-
based HMAC and HKDF)" RFC 6234 DOI 10.17487/RFC6234 <https://
Crocker, D., Ed. Hansen, T., Ed. M. Kucherawy, Ed. "DomainKeys Identified
Mail (DKIM) Signatures" STD 76 RFC 6376 DOI 10.17487/RFC6376
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6376>
Yao, J. W. Mao "SMTP Extension for Internationalized Email" RFC 6531 DOI
10.17487/RFC6531 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6531>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Melnikov, A., Ed. W. Chuang, Ed. "Internationalized Email Addresses in
X.509 Certificates" RFC 8398 DOI 10.17487/RFC8398 <https://
Schaad, J. Ramsdell, B. S. Turner "Secure/Multipurpose Internet Mail
Extensions (S/MIME) Version 4.0 Certificate Handling" RFC 8550 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8550 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8550>

Acknowledgements
Thank you to , , , , ,
, , , , , and
 for their suggestions, comments, and corrections of this document.
Schaad, J. Ramsdell, B. S. Turner "Secure/Multipurpose Internet Mail
Extensions (S/MIME) Version 4.0 Message Specification" RFC 8551 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8551 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8551>
Barnes, R. Hoffman-Andrews, J. McCarney, D. J. Kasten "Automatic
Certificate Management Environment (ACME)" RFC 8555 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8555 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8555>
Levine, J. "Email Authentication for Internationalized Mail" RFC 8616 DOI
10.17487/RFC8616 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8616>
Klyne, G. J. Palme "Registration of Mail and MIME Header Fields" RFC 4021
DOI 10.17487/RFC4021 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4021>
Levine, J. T. Herkula "Signaling One-Click Functionality for List Email
Headers" RFC 8058 DOI 10.17487/RFC8058 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8058>
Andreas Schulze Gerd v. Egidy James A. Baker Ben Schwartz Peter Yee Hilarie
Orman Michael Jenkins Barry Leiba Fraser Tweedale Daniel Kahn Gillmor Benjamin
Kaduk